

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

IN RE TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD.,  
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE AND "ERISA"  
LITIGATION

OVERBY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

02-MDL-1335-B  
**ERISA ACTION**  
Civil Action No.  
02-1357-B

**TYCO DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Edward A. Haffer  
SHEEHAN PHINNEY BASS & GREEN,  
Hampshire Plaza  
1000 Elm Street  
P.O. Box 3701  
Manchester, NH 3105 3701  
(603) 627-8115

Francis P. Barron  
Stephen S. Madsen  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000

David Boies  
Ann Galvani  
David Shapiro  
BOIES SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, NY 10504  
(914) 749-8200

July 11, 2005

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	3
<b>I. NONE OF THE SIX PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES HAS CLAIMS THAT ARE TYPICAL OF THE CLAIMS OF THE PROPOSED CLASS.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Poffenberger.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. Dunne.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>C. Johnson.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>D. Jepson.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>E. Gordon.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>F. Wade.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. NONE OF THE SIX PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES WOULD ADEQUATELY REPRESENT THE PROPOSED CLASS.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. Dunne.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. Jepson.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>C. Johnson.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>D. Gordon.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>E. Poffenberger.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>F. Wade.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>III. THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION IS NOT MAINTAINABLE UNDER RULE 23.....</b>	<b>16</b>
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	18
<i>Blatch v. Franco</i> , No. 97 CIV. 3918, 2002 WL 342453 (S.D.N.Y. March 5, 2002).....	11
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Collazo v. Calderon</i> , 212 F.R.D. 437 (D.P.R. 2002) .....	5
<i>Darvin v. Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 255 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 391 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1968).....	17
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	4
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	3
<i>George Lussier Enters., Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 99-109-B, 2001 WL 920060 (D.N.H. Aug. 3, 2001).....	17

<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Hochberg v. Howlett</i> , No. 92 CIV. 1822, 1994 WL 9677 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 1994).....	11
<i>Hudson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 451 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>In re AEP ERISA Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ohio 2004) .....	5
<i>In re Bank of Boston Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Mass 1991) .....	10
<i>In re Elec. Data Sys. Corp. “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 613 (E.D. Tex. 2004) .....	6
<i>In re First Commodity Corp. Customer Accounts Litig.</i> , 19 F.R.D. 301 (D. Mass. 1987) .....	3
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford &amp; Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Maywalt v. Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Makuc v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 389 (1st Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Matassarini v. Lynch</i> , 174 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 304 (D. Mass. 2004).....	17

<i>Mulligan v. Choice Mortgage Corp. USA</i> , No. CIV. 96-596-B, 1998 WL 544431 (D.N.H. Aug. 11, 1998) .....	17
<i>Nelson v. Ipalco Enters., Inc.</i> , No. IP02-477CHK, 2003 WL 23101792 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2003) .....	16
<i>Romero v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Rothwell v. Chubb Life Ins. Co.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 25 (D.N.H. 1998) .....	4, 17
<i>Rowell v. Voortman Cookies, Ltd.</i> , No. 02 C 0681, 2005 WL 1026715 (N.D. Ill. April 27, 2005).....	6
<i>Silva v. Nat'l Telewire Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 99-219-JD, 2000 WL 1480269 (D.N.H. Sept. 22, 2000) .....	4
<i>Skipper v. Giant Food Inc.</i> , No. 02-1319, 2003 WL 21350730 (4th Cir. June 11, 2003) .....	5
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>Tilly v. TJX Cos., Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	3

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) .....	1, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) .....	2, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) .....	3, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	3, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	3, 16, 17
